APNs 508-020-41 and 508-020-43

Mail Tax Statements To: Charles J. Fornaro 3936 Eagle Cir. Slatington, PA 18080

Recording Requested By County Clerk. When recorded, copy to Community Services Department. Attention: Planning and Building Division

\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*

Notice: Per NRS 239B.030, this document does not contain personal information as defined in NRS 603A.040

WASHOE COUNTY

Page 1 of 10

Washoe County Recorder Kalie M. Work - Recorder Fee: \$0.00 RPTT: \$0.00

Summary: To adopt a Development Agreement for Highland Village.

BILL NO. 1842

ordinance no. 4655

#### TITLE:

An Ordinance pursuant to Nevada Revised Statutes 278.0201 through 278.0207 adopting a Development Agreement between (1) Washoe County and (2) Regal Holdings of Nevada, LLC and Charles J. Fornaro, et. al., for Highland Village, limiting the gross density to 4.2 dwelling units per acre on the portions of the property (APNs 508-020-41 and 508-020-43) zoned High Density Suburban. The term of the agreement is ten (10) years.

The project is located north of Highland Ranch Parkway and north of Midnight Drive. The project encompasses a total of 2 parcels that total approximately 54.4 acres. The parcels are located within the Sun Valley Area Plan. The property is located within the Sun Valley Citizen Advisory Board boundaries and within Washoe County Commission District No.5. (APNS: 508-020-41 & 43)

#### WHEREAS:

- A. Following a first reading and publication as required by NRS 244.100 (1), and after a duly noticed public hearing, this Board of County Commissioners desires to adopt this Ordinance; and
- C. This Board of County Commissioners has determined that this ordinance is being adopted pursuant to requirements set forth

#### June 16, 2020

in Chapter 278 of NRS, and is therefore not a "rule" as defined in NRS 237.060 requiring a business impact statement.

#### SECTION 1.

The Development Agreement for Highland Village attached hereto as Attachment A-1 are hereby APPROVED by this ordinance. The Chairman is authorized to execute and deliver it for recording in the official records of Washoe County.

## SECTION 2. General Terms.

- 1. All actions, proceedings, matters and things heretofore taken, had and done by the County and its officers not inconsistent with the provisions of this Ordinance are ratified and approved.
- 2. The Chairman of the Board and the officers of the County are authorized and directed to take all action necessary or appropriate to effectuate the provisions of this ordinance. The District Attorney is authorized to make non-substantive edits and corrections to this Ordinance.
- 3. All ordinances, resolutions, bylaws and orders, or parts thereof, in conflict with the provisions of this ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent only of such inconsistency. This repealer shall not be construed to revive any ordinance, resolution, bylaw or order, or part thereof, heretofore repealed.
- 4. Each term and provision of this ordinance shall be valid and shall be enforced to the extent permitted by law. If any term or provision of this ordinance or the application thereof shall be deemed by a court of competent jurisdiction to be in violation of law or public policy, then it shall be deemed modified, ipso facto, to bring it within the limits of validity or enforceability, but if it cannot be so modified, then it shall be excised from this ordinance. In any event, the remainder of this ordinance, or the application of such term or provision to circumstances other than those to which it is invalid or unenforceable, shall not be affected.

Proposed	on .	JUNE	(month)	_ (day),	2020.
Proposed	by	Commissioner	HERMAN		

# June 16, 2020

- 3 - 704 75 - 37

Passe	ed	(mo	nth) <u>14</u>	(d	ay),		2020.
Vote:	:						
	Ayes:	Commissioners	BERKBIGLE	R, HARTU	NG, JUNG,	HERM	AN
	Nays:	Commissioners					
	Absent:	Commissioners	LUCEY				

County Clerk

Bob Lucey, Chair
Washoe County Commission

This ordinance shall be in force and effect from and after the 4th day of the month of July of the year 2020.

# **ATTACHMENT A-1**

## **AGREEMENT**

THIS AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is made by and between **Regal Holdings of Nevada**, **LLC** (legally authorized representative of the "Landowner"), and the **COUNTY OF WASHOE**, a political subdivision of the State of Nevada, ("County").

### 1. GENERAL.

- 1.1 <u>Property</u>. The Landowner is the owner of real property located in Washoe County, Nevada known as Assessor's Parcel Numbers 508-020-41 and 508-020-43 in Washoe County, Nevada (the "Property") as more particularly described in Exhibit A, attached hereto, which is subject to County's Sun Valley Area Plan.
- 1.2. <u>Regulatory Zone Map Amendment</u>. Portions of the Property have a County regulatory zone of High Density Suburban ("HDS"), which, but for this Agreement, allows a density of up to seven single family dwellings per acre. The development of the Property must be conducted pursuant to the provisions of the Development Agreement and the Washoe County Development Code (the "Code").

# 2. AGREEMENT CONCERNING DEVELOPMENT OF LAND.

- 2.1 <u>Compliance with NRS 278.0201 and Code</u>. This Agreement is an agreement concerning the development of land under NRS 278.0201 and Article 814, Development Agreements of the Washoe County Development Code. The Landowner is the owner of fee title to the Property, and therefore has a legal interest in the Property. In compliance with NRS 278.0201(1), the following covenants, terms and conditions are set forth:
  - 2.1.1. The land which is subject to this Agreement is APN 508-020-41 & 43 which is described in Exhibit A: Legal Description.
  - 2.1.2. The permitted uses on the Property and the residential density or intensity of use shall not exceed a gross density of 4.2 units per acre, whether detached or attached, for the Property for all areas within the High Density Suburban (HDS) regulatory zone.
  - 2.1.3. The building standards and land uses will comply with all other standards of the HDS regulatory zone.
  - 2.1.4. The development of the Property shall comply with all other applicable standards of the Washoe County Master Plan and the Washoe County Development Code.

- 2.1.5. The duration of this Agreement shall be for ten (10) years from the date of signing by the Board of County Commissioners, provided that all the terms of this Agreement shall remain binding and enforceable regarding construction or development commenced, and any related permits, or any use permit in existence at the time of expiration of this Agreement.
- 2.2 <u>Code and Changes to the Law</u>. The parties agree that changes in federal, state or county law concerning public health, safety or welfare will apply to any final map or other permit.
- 2.3 <u>Public Notice</u>. Any and all public notices required to be given in connection with this Agreement shall be given in accordance with Section 110.814.25 of the Code
- 2.4 <u>Assumption of Risk</u>. The Landowner acknowledges and agrees that the Landowner is proceeding voluntarily and at its own risk in entering into this Agreement and without advice, promises or guarantees of any kind from the County, other than as expressly set forth herein. The Landowner waives any claims for damages against the county that might arise out of, or relate to, a subsequent court determination that this Agreement or any provision in it is invalid and/or unenforceable, including any claim based on NRS 278.0233(1) regarding the requirements, limitations, or conditions imposed pursuant to this Agreement.
- 2.5 <u>Default and Termination of Agreement.</u> Subject to paragraph 2.6 below, this Agreement shall become null and void, at the option of the non-breaching party, in the event of noncompliance with any material term or deadline set forth in this Agreement if the breaching party fails to fully cure such noncompliance after reasonable written notice and opportunity to cure, provided that all the terms of this Agreement shall remain binding and enforceable regarding construction or development commenced, and any related permits or any use permit in existence at the time of termination of this Agreement.
- 2.6 <u>Breach.</u> Any nonperformance of any obligation hereunder when due, without adequate legal excuse, shall constitute a breach of this Agreement. Any nonperformance of any material obligation hereunder when due, without adequate legal excuse, shall constitute material breach of this Agreement, authorizing but not requiring the non-materially-breaching party to terminate the Agreement.

# 3. <u>MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS</u>.

- 3.1 <u>Time is of the Essence</u>. Time is of the essence in this Agreement.
- 3.2 <u>Waivers</u>. No waiver of any breach of any covenant or provision herein contained shall be deemed a waiver of any preceding or succeeding breach thereof, or of any other covenant or provision herein contained. No extension of time for performance of any obligation or act shall be deemed an extension of time for performance of any other obligation or act except those of the waiving party, which shall be extended by a period of time equal to the period of the delay.
- 3.3 <u>Assignability of the Agreement</u>. This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of all future successors in interest of the Property as described in Exhibit A (Legal

PAGE 2

Description), and the successor shall assume the duties and obligations under this Agreement. This Agreement shall touch and concern the land and the parties agree that it runs with the land. Furthermore, Landowner agrees to record this Agreement in the office of the Washoe County Recorder against the Property to provide notice to the world of its provisions.

- 3.4 <u>Entire Agreement</u>. This Agreement is the final expression of, and contains the entire agreement between, the parties with respect to the subject matter hereof and supersedes all prior understandings with respect thereto.
- 3.5 Governing Law. The parties hereto acknowledge that this Agreement has been negotiated and entered into in the State of Nevada. The parties hereto expressly agree that this Agreement shall be governed by, interpreted under, and construed and enforced in accordance with the laws of the State of Nevada and venue for any action shall be solely in state district court for Washoe County, Nevada.
- 3.6 <u>Days of Week</u>. If any date for performance herein falls on a Saturday, Sunday or holiday, pursuant to the laws of the State, the time for such performance shall be extended to 5:00 p.m. on the next business day.
- Written Amendments. Amendments to this Agreement shall be defined as changes which are not in substantial compliance with this Agreement. Amendments, if any, shall be approved as provided in NRS 278.0205. Changes hereto which are in substantial compliance with the overall Agreement may be requested by Owners and approved or denied by the Director of Planning and Building. The Owners may appeal an adverse decision by the Director of Planning and Building to the Board of County Commissioners by written notice filed with the Director of Planning and Building, if filed within twenty (20) days of receipt of the notice of the adverse decision unless an appeal to the Board of Adjustment is required to occur first. No oral statements or representations subsequent to the execution hereof by either party are binding on the other party, and neither party shall have the right to rely on such oral statements or representations.
- 3.8 <u>Future Cooperation</u>. Each party shall, at the request of the other, at any time, execute and deliver to the requesting party all such further instruments as may be reasonably necessary or appropriate in order to effectuate the purpose and intent of this Agreement.
- 3.9 <u>Third Party Beneficiary Rights</u>. This Agreement is not intended to create any third-party beneficiary rights in any person not a party hereto.
- 3.10 <u>Interpretation</u>. The parties hereto acknowledge and agree that each has been given the opportunity to review this Agreement with legal counsel independently. The parties have equal bargaining power and intend the plain meaning of the provisions herein. In the event of an ambiguity in or dispute regarding the interpretation of the Agreement, the interpretation of this Agreement shall not be resolved by any rule of interpretation providing for interpretation against the party who causes the uncertainty to exist, or against the draftsmen.
- 3.11. Counterparts. This instrument may be executed in two or more counterparts, which, when taken together, shall constitute one and the same instrument. Any signature page of this instrument may be detached from any counterpart without impairing the legal effect of any

signatures thereon, and may be attached to another counterpart identical in form thereto, but having attached to it one or more additional signature pages.

[Signatures appear on following page]

# [Signature page to Development Agreement]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement as of the date above last written below.

# **LANDOWNER:**

Regal Holdings of Nevada, LLC

By: 1 Cup

Date: 6-18-26

Name: Raymond Pezonella

Title: Manager

# **COUNTY**:

COUNTY OF WASHOE, a political subdivision of the State of Nevada, by its BOARD OF WASHOE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Bob Lucey, Chair

Date:

ATTEST:

Nancy Parent, County Clerk

STATE OF NEVADA )	
COUNTY OF WASHOE )	·
This instrument was acknowledged Raymond Record as a Manager of Charles J	
LINDA K. ALBRIGHT  Notary Public - State of Nevada  Appointment Recorded in Washoe County  No: 06-109158-2 - Expires Oct. 20, 2022	My Commission Expires: 10/20/22
STATE OF NEVADA )	
COUNTY OF WASHOE )	me on July 14th, 2020, by Bob Lucey, Chairman Vice Chairman
This instrument was acknowledged before a of the Washoe County Board of County Commiss	ne on July / / , 2020, by Bob Lucey, Chairman ioners.
NANCY L. PARENT Notary Public - State of Nevada Appointment Recorded in Weshoe County No: 93-0825-2 - Expires October 24, 2021	Notary Public My Commission Expires: Oct 24,2021

#### Exhibit "A"

## LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT PROPERTY (APN: 508-020-41 and 508-020-43)

All that certain real property situated in the County of Washoe, State of Nevada, described as follows:

The South half of the South half of the Southeast Quarter and the North half of the South half of the Southeast Quarter in Section 8, Township 20 North, Range 20 East, M.D.B.&M., Washoe County, Nevada.

EXCEPTING THEREFROM those portions dedicated to the County of Washoe, a political subdivision of the State of Nevada, by instruments recorded December 11, 1997, in Book 5069, Page 775, Document No. 2161272, Official Records and recorded April 8, 1998, in Book 5195, Page 906, Document No. 2197961, Official Records. (APN: 508-020-41 and 508-020-43)



# The Mason Valley News

"The Only Newspaper in the World that Gives a Damn About Yerington"

Order Confirmation for Ad #: 0004286108

Customer: WASHOE CO

Address: 1001 E 9TH ST BLDG D

**RENO NV 89512 USA** 

Acct. #: REN-349008

Phone: 7753282569

WASHOE CO

Ordered By: Derek Sonderfan

OrderStart Date: 07/17/2020

Order End Date: 07/24/2020

Tear Sheets

\$475.00

**Affidavits** 

**Blind Box** 

Promo Type

**Materials** 

Special Pricing

<u>Size</u>

2 X 37.00

**Net Amount** 

Tax Amount

\$0.00

Total Amount

\$475.00

Payment Method Invoice

Payment Amount \$0.00

Amount Due

\$475.00

Ad Order Notes:

Sales Rep: kthor

Order Taker: kthor

**Order Created** 

07/15/2020

Product # Ins **Start Date End Date REN-Gazette Journal** 2 07/17/2020 07/24/2020 07-17-20, 07-24-20, 07/17/2020 REN-rgj.com 2 07/24/2020

07-17-20, 07-24-20,

#### \* ALL TRANSACTIONS CONSIDERED PAID IN FULL UPON CLEARANCE OF FINANCIAL INSTITUTION

07/15/2020 Text of Ad:

BILL NO. 1842 ORDINANCE NO. 1655 (of Washoe County, Nevada)

AN ORDINANCE PURSUANT TO NEVADA REVISED STATUTES 278.0201 THROUGH 278.0207 ADOPTING A DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN (1) WASHOE COUNTY AND (2) REGAL HOLDINGS OF NEVADA, LLC AND CHARLES J. FORNARO, ET. AL., FOR HIGHLAND VILLAGE, LIMITING THE GROSS DENSITY TO 4.2 DWELLING UNITS PER ACRE ON THE PORTIONS OF THE PROPERTY (APNS 508-020-41 AND 508-020-43) ZONED HIGH DENSITY SUBURBAN. THE TERM OF THE AGREEMENT IS TEN (10) YEARS.

THE PROJECT IS LOCATED NORTH OF HIGHLAND RANCH PARKWAY AND NORTH OF MIDNIGHT DRIVE, THE PROJECT ENCOMPASSES A TOTAL OF 2 PARCELS THAT TOTAL APPROXIMATELY 54.4 ACRES. THE PARCELS ARE LOCATED WITHIN THE SUN VALLEY AREA PLAN. THE PROPERTY IS LOCATED WITHIN THE SUN VALLEY CITIZEN ADVISORY BOARD BOUNDARIES AND WITHIN WASHOE COUNTY COMMISSION DISTRICT NO.5. (APNS: 508-020-41 & 43)

PUBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that typewritten copies of the above-numbered and entitled Ordinance are available for inspection by the interested parties at the office of the County Clerk of Washoe County, Nevada, at her office at the County Administrative Complex, Reno, Nevada; and that the Ordinance was proposed by Commissioner Herman on June 16, 2020, and was passed and adopted without amendment at the regular meeting on July 14, 2020, by the following vote of the Board of County Commissioners:

Those Voting Aye: Marsha Berkbigter, Kitty Jung, Vaughn Hartung, and Jeanne Herman

Those Absent:

Bob Lucey

This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after 24th day of July, 2020, i.e., the date of the second publication of such Ordinance by its title only.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Board of County Commissioners of Washoe County, Nevada has caused this Ordinance to be published by title only.

DATED this July 15, 2020

NANCY PARENT, Washoe County Clerk and Clerk of the Board of County Commissioners July 17, 24, 2020

No. 4286108



# PROOF OF PUBLICATION

# STATE OF WISCONSIN SS. COUNTY OF BROWN

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE WASHOE CO 1001 E 9TH ST BLDG D

**RENO NV 89512** 

Being first duly sworn, deposes and says: That as the legal clerk of the Reno Gazette-Journal, a daily newspaper of general circulation published in Reno, Washoe County, State of Nevada, that the notice referenced below has published in each regular and entire issue of said newspaper between the date: 07/17/2020 - 07/24/2020, for exact publication dates please see last line of Proof of Publication below.

07/17/2020, 07/24/2020

Subscribed and sworn before me this 24th of July 2020.

Legal Clerk

NOTARY PUBLIC RESIDING AT STATE OF WISCONSIN COUNTY OF BROWN

Notary Expires: 8 25-93

SHELLY HORA Notary Public State of Wisconsin

Ad#:0004286108 P O : Ord 1655

# of Affidavits1
This is not an invoice

#### BILL NO. 1842 ORDINANCE NO. 1655 (of Washoe County, Nevada)

AN ORDINANCE PURSUANT TO NEVADA REVISED STATUTES 278.0201 THROUGH 278.0207 ADOPTING A DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN (1) WASHOE COUNTY AND (2) REGAL HOLDINGS OF NEVADA, LLC AND CHARLES J. FORNARO, ET. AL., FOR HIGHLAND VILLAGE, LIMITING THE GROSS DENSITY TO 4.2 DWELLING UNITS PER ACRE ON THE PORTIONS OF THE PROPERTY (APNS 508-020-41 AND 508-020-43) ZONED HIGH DENSITY SUBURBAN. THE TERM OF THE AGREEMENT. IS TEN (10) YEARS.

THE PROJECT IS LOCATED NORTH OF HIGHLAND RANCH PARKWAY AND NORTH OF MIDNIGHT DRIVE. THE PROJECT ENCOMPASSES A TOTAL OF 2 PARCELS THAT TOTAL APPROXIMATELY 544 ACRES. THE PARCELS ARE LOCATED WITHIN THE SUN VALLEY AREA PLAN. THE PROPERTY IS LOCATED WITHIN THE SUN VALLEY CITIZEN ADVISORY BOARD BOUNDARIES AND WITHIN WASHOE COUNTY COMMISSION DISTRICT NO.5. (APNS: 508-020-41 & 43)

PUBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that typewritten copies of the above-numbered and entitled Ordinance are available for inspection by the interested parties at the office of the County Clerk of Washoe County, Nevada, at her office at the County Administrative Complex, Reno, Nevada; and that the Ordinance was proposed by Commissioner Herman on June 16, 2020, and was passed and adopted without amendment at the regular meeting on July 14, 2020, by the following vote of the Board of County Commissioners:

Those Voting Aye: Marsha Berkbigler, Kitty Jung, Vaughn Hartung, and Jeanne Herman

Those Absent: Bob Luce

This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after 24th day of July, 2020, i.e., the date of the second publication of such Ordinance by its title only.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Board of County Commissioners of Washoe County, Nevada has caused this Ordinance to be published by title only.

DATED this July 15, 2020

NANCY PARENT, Washoe County Clerk and Clerk of the Board of County Commissioners No. 4286108 July 17, 24, 2020